

No. 24-416

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JENNIFER ZUCH,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

Janet Galeria  
Kevin R. Palmer  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Lauren Willard Zehmer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kandyce Jayasinghe  
Emily Caputo  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
LZehmer@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Tax Court Has Jurisdiction in This Case Under 26 U.S.C. § 6330. ....	7
A. <i>The Tax Court Has Jurisdiction to Review an Appeals Determination, Not Just a Levy.</i> .....	7
B. <i>The Statutory Text, Legislative History, and Treasury Regulations All Confirm the Tax Court’s Jurisdiction Here.</i> .....	9
II. Holding That the Tax Court Lacks Jurisdiction in This Circumstance Would Deprive Taxpayers of Full and Fair Judicial Review. ....	12
A. <i>Denying Tax Court Review Could Permit the IRS to Unilaterally and Significantly Delay Judicial Review and Relief to Taxpayers.</i> .....	12
B. <i>Denying Tax Court Review Could Deprive Taxpayers of <u>Any</u> Judicial Review in Certain Situations.</i> .....	16

III. The Government's Position Would Give the IRS Unfettered Discretion to Pick and Choose Which Taxpayers Are Able to Receive Tax Court Review.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnhill v. Comm’r</i> , 155 T.C. 1 (2020) .....	7
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022) .....	9
<i>Cleveland v. Comm’r</i> , 600 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 856 (D. Minn. 2022) .....	16
<i>Georgeff v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 598 (2005) .....	18
<i>Goza v. Comm’r</i> , 114 T.C. 176 (2000) .....	8, 17
<i>Long v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. (RIA) 2023-130 .....	18
<i>Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 161 T.C. 13 (2023) .....	19
<i>Redeker-Barry v. United States</i> , 476 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Zuch v. Comm’r</i> , 97 F.4th 81 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	20

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C.	
§ 6303.....	7
§ 6330.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 19, 20, 22
§ 6330(a).....	3, 7
§ 6330(b).....	3, 7
§ 6330(c).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17
§ 6330(d).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 19
§ 6330(d) (1998).....	14
§ 6330(e).....	10
§ 6331.....	3, 7
§ 6402.....	18
§ 6601(a).....	12
§ 6651(a)(2).....	12
§ 6654.....	12
§ 6655.....	21
§ 6662(b)(2).....	21
§ 7441.....	21
§ 7803(a)(3)(C).....	17
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 781 (2006).....	14

**Regulatory Materials**

26 C.F.R. § 301.6330-1 .....	5, 8, 11
26 C.F.R. § 301.7122-1 .....	6, 16

**Other Authorities**

Alan J. Auerbach & Kevin A. Hassett, <i>A New     Measure of Horizontal Equity</i> , 92 Am. Econ. Rev. 1116 (2002).....	17
--	----

<i>Docket Access Within a Secure Online Network (DAWSON)</i> , U.S. Tax Court .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 105-599 (1998).....	10
14 Jacob Mertens, Jr., <i>The Law of Federal Income Taxation</i> § 50.22 (2009).....	9
Leslie Book & Michael I. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> ¶ 15.06 .....	16
<i>Frequently Asked Questions about Small Business, 2023</i> , Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Bus. Admin. (Mar. 7, 2023) .....	1
Richard A. Musgrave, <i>Horizontal Equity, Once More</i> , 43 Nat'l Tax J. 113 (1990) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998).....	2, 19, 22
<i>Small Business Cash Liquidity in 25 Metro Areas</i> , JPMorgan Chase Inst. (Apr. 2020) .....	15
Tax Ct. R. 70.....	15
